

EXHIBIT A

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division – Third Department

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY; ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; TRUSTEES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES, DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; ST. GREGORY THE GREAT CATHOLIC CHURCH SOCIETY OF AMHERST, N.Y.; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR’S LUTHERAN CHURCH, ALBANY, N.Y.; TERESIAN HOUSE NURSING HOME COMPANY, INC.; DEPAUL HOUSING MANAGEMENT CORPORATION; and RENEE MORGIEWICZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

ADRIENNE A. HARRIS, SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES; NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants-Respondents.

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

Lindsey Kaley
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl
New York, NY 10004

Gabriella Larios
Robert Hodgson
NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Fl
New York, NY 10004

Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: February 25, 2022
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. ONLY INDIVIDUALIZED, DISCRETIONARY EXEMPTIONS RENDER A LAW NOT GENERALLY APPLICABLE UNDER *FULTON*'S NARROW HOLDING. 4

 A. *Fulton* Held Only that Individualized, Discretionary Exemptions—Not Every Exemption—Fall Outside *Smith*'s Framework. 5

 B. Courts Applying *Smith* Have Routinely Found That Laws Containing Exemptions Are Generally Applicable. 8

 C. *Fulton* Did Not Overrule *Serio*. 14

II. THE MEDICALLY NECESSARY ABORTION REGULATION IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE UNDER *FULTON* EVEN WITH OBJECTIVE, CATEGORICAL EXEMPTIONS. 15

 A. The Regulation Is Generally Applicable Even Though It Exempts Religious Employers. 16

 B. The Regulation Is Generally Applicable Even Where It Does Not Reach Activity Beyond Its Scope. 20

 C. The Regulation Is Generally Applicable Even If There Exist Unrelated Exemptions For Other Types Of Medical Care. 22

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CasesPage(s)

Bowen v Roy, 476 US 693 [1986]..... 17

Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v Serio, 7 NY3d 510 [2006]*passim*

C.F. v New York City Dept of Health & Mental Hygiene, 191 AD3d 52 [2020].....9, 21

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v City of Hialeah, 508 US 520 [1993]7

303 Creative LLC v Elenis, 6 F4th 1160 [10th Cir 2021] 14, 16

Doe v San Diego Unified Sch. Dist., 19 F4th 1173 [9th Cir 2021] 13, 21

Does 1-6 v Mills, 16 F4th 20 [1st Cir 2021] 13

Emilee Carpenter, LLC v James, No. 21-CV-6303-FPG, 2021 WL 5879090 [WDNY Dec. 13, 2021]..... 19, 23

Employt Div. Dept of Human Res. of Oregon v Smith, 494 US 872 [1990].....1, 6, 9

F.F. v State, 194 AD3d 80 [3d Dept 2021]..... 10

Fulton v City of Philadelphia, 141 S Ct 1868 [2021].....*passim*

Gateway City Church v Newsom, 141 S Ct 1460 [2021]8

Gish v Newsom, 141 S Ct 1290 [2021].....8

Grace United Methodist Church v City Of Cheyenne, 451 F3d 643 [10th Cir 2006] 12, 23

Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v Newsom, 141 S Ct 889 [2020]8

Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice & Peace v I.N.S., 910 F2d 42 [2d Cir 1990] 11

Kane v De Blasio, 19 F4th 152 [2d Cir 2021] 13, 21

King v Governor of the State of New Jersey, 767 F3d 216 [3d Cir 2014]..... 12

<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F3d 253 [3d Cir 2007]	12, 16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S Ct 1719 [2018].....	19
<i>Maxon v Fuller Theological Seminary</i> , No. 20-56156, 2021 WL 5882035 [9th Cir Dec. 13, 2021].....	18
<i>Natl Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v Becerra</i> , 138 S Ct 2361 [2018].....	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S Ct 2049 [2020].....	3
<i>Phillips v City of New York</i> , 775 F3d 538 [2d Cir 2015].....	10, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v Casey</i> , 505 US 833 [1992]	4
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v Vullo</i> , 185 AD3d 11 [3d Dept 2020].....	18
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v Cuomo</i> , 141 S Ct 63 [2020]	20
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v Newsom</i> , 141 S Ct 716 [2021]	8
<i>Spencer v World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F3d 723 [9th Cir 2011]	18
<i>Stormans, Inc. v Wiesman</i> , 794 F3d 1064 [9th Cir 2015].....	11
<i>Tandon v Newsom</i> , 141 S Ct 1294 [2021]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ungar v New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 363 Fed Appx 53 [2d Cir 2010].....	10
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v Hochul</i> , 17 F4th 266 [2d Cir 2021]	13, 16, 20
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
11 NYCRR 52.2 [y]	17, 18
11 NYCRR 52.16 [o] [2]	16
29 USCA § 1144 [a].....	21
29 USCA § 1144 [b] [2] [B]	21
